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UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:3521
ANSWERED ON:18.03.2015
RAY
Kaushik Shri Ramesh Chander;Muddahanumegowda Shri S.P.;Sathyabama Smt. V.;Yellaiah Shri Nandi

Will the Minister of HOUSING AND URBAN POVERTY ALLEVIATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether there are projects pending under Rajiv Awas Yojana in the country, if so, the details thereof, State-wise;

(b) the reasons for pendency of these projects;

(c) whether the Government proposes to include new cities under RAY and also to raise its proportion of assistance to States;

(d) if so, the details thereof; and

(e) if not, the reasons therefor?

Answer

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOUSING & URBAN POVERTY ALLEVIATION (SHRI BABUL SUPRIYO)

(a) & (b): Government has set the target for providing pucca houses to all by 2022. Ministry is in the process of launching a new "Housing for All" mission in place of Rajiv Awas Yojana (RAY). All States/ UTs have been informed that proposals pending for appraisals under RAY may be submitted to this Ministry after launch of the new Mission as per its guidelines.

(c) to (e): No, Madam. As Ministry is in the process of launching a new Scheme in place of RAY.
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